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	PRESS RELEASE


The Czech Trade Inspection Authority detected 165 cases of alcohol sales to juveniles in the third quarter, a significant increase compared to the second quarter

(Report for the third quarter 2024)
(Prague, 2 December 2024) During the third quarter of this year, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority continued to carry out inspections within the framework of the inspection action on whether sellers comply with Act No. 65/2017 Coll., on Health Protection against the Harmful Effects of Drugs, Act No. 353/2003 Coll., on Excise Duties, Act No. 307/2013 Coll., on Compulsory Labelling of Alcohol, and other laws. The CTIA carried out 1,865 inspections, and deficiencies were detected in 886 inspections (47.51%). The most serious finding was the sale of alcoholic beverages to persons under the age of 18, which was detected in 165 cases.
The action focused mainly on the compliance with legal regulations governing the offer and sale of alcoholic beverages and tobacco products, smoking aids, herbal smoking products, electronic cigarettes and nicotine sachets without tobacco content. In the period from 1 July to 30 September , a total of 1 865 inspections were carried out, of which 886 were detected (47.51 %). Violations of laws regulating the offer and sale of alcoholic beverages and tobacco products were detected in 260 inspections (13.94 %). Persons under 18 years of age were used for 330 inspection purchases, 26 inspections were carried out in cooperation with the staff of trade authorities, 19 inspections with the participation of the Police of the Czech Republic, 6 inspections with the participation of the municipal police and 1 inspection was carried out in cooperation with the public health protection authority.

Violation of any of the provisions of Act No. 65/2017 Coll., on Health Protection against the Harmful Effects of Drugs, was detected in 315 cases. Of this number:

- 165 cases of violation of Article 11(5), which prohibits the sale or serving of an alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 18;
- in 49 cases, a breach of Article 13(1) was found, as sellers did not display clearly visible text at the point of sale of alcoholic beverages to consumers concerning the prohibition of the sale of such beverages to persons under 18 years of age, or the text was not in the statutory form, i.e. in Czech language, in black letters on a white background with a letter size of at least 2 cm;
- in 38 cases, at the point of sale of tobacco products, smoking aids, herbal products intended for smoking, electronic cigarettes and nicotine sachets without tobacco content, the sellers did not display a text clearly visible to the consumer on the prohibition of the sale of these goods to persons under 18 years of age, or the text was not displayed in the statutory version, i.e. in Czech, in black letters on a white background with a letter size of at least 2 cm, thereby infringing the provisions of Article 5(2);
- in 26 cases, a violation of Article 3(4) was found, as the sellers violated in 24 cases the prohibition to sell or give tobacco products, herbal products intended for smoking, electronic cigarettes and nicotine sachets without tobacco content to a person under 18 years of age and in 2 cases they violated the prohibition to sell smoking aids to a person under 18 years of age;
- in 10 cases, the seller did not offer tobacco products, smoking aids, herbal smoking products, electronic cigarettes and nicotine sachets without tobacco content in a separate place from the rest of the goods on offer, in breach of Article 5(1);
- in 8 cases, a breach of Section 13(2) was found as the person selling or serving alcoholic beverages did not meet the mandatory minimum age of 18 years;
- in 7 cases, a violation of Section 3(3) was found, as the natural person did not exclude the sale of tobacco products, smoking aids, herbal smoking products, electronic cigarettes and nicotine sachets without tobacco content to a person under 18 years of age through a vending machine;
- in 3 cases, the person selling tobacco products, smoking aids, herbal smoking products, electronic cigarettes or nicotine sachets without tobacco content did not meet the mandatory minimum age of 18 years, thus violating the provisions of Article 5(3);
- Violations of other provisions of the Act on Health Protection against the Harmful Effects of Drugs, were found in only a few cases.

Violations of Act No 353/2003 Coll. on Excise Duties were found in 6 cases. Of these, in 3 cases, there was a violation of the provisions of Section 112, where the sale of cigarettes to the final consumer was made at a price higher than the price indicated on the tobacco label. No violation of Act No 307/2013 Coll., on Compulsory Labelling of Alcohol, was detected in the monitored period.

Violations of any of the provisions of Act No 634/1992 Coll., on Consumer Protection, were detected in 839 cases. The most frequent breaches included the failure to inform the consumer of the price of products and services in accordance with the price regulations under Section 12 (303 cases). Violations of the principles of fairness in sales, within the meaning of Section 3, were found in 272 cases. Failure to issue a receipt for the purchase of products, although the consumer had requested it, or issuing a receipt without the necessary particulars in accordance with Article 16 was found in 151 cases. Other infringements were found in a smaller number. Other breaches of laws within the supervisory competence of the CTIA were also detected.

On the basis of the detected infringements of legal regulations within the supervisory competence of the CTIA , 696 fines with a total value of CZK 5,394,500 came into force in the third quarter of 2024. In some cases, the fines were combined fines imposed for deficiencies detected during several inspections at different establishments of the same seller. For breaches of the obligations laid down in specific regulations, a ban on the sale of 1 521 products worth a total of CZK 140 515 was imposed during the inspection action and a ban was issued on the use of 87 measuring instruments that did not comply with the applicable legislation, technical standards, other technical regulations or the approved type.

The results of the inspections confirmed the justification of the inspection action, where deficiencies were detected in almost half (47.51%) of the inspections. The most serious finding was the sale or serving of alcoholic beverages to persons under 18 years of age, which was detected in 165 cases, i.e. in 8.85% of the total number of 1 865 inspections carried out. This is a significant increase of 77 cases compared to the second quarter of 2024.
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